corporate purposes.

– 16 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any fund raising exercise by way of issue of equity securities in

the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The Conversion Shares to be issued upon conversion of the Bonds will rank pari passu in all

respects with the Shares then in issue on the relevant Conversion Date.

The following table illustrates (1) the existing shareholding structure as at the date of this

announcement; (2) the shareholding structure assuming the Bonds are fully issued and

converted into new Shares at the initial Conversion Price of HK$2.9875 per Share each, on the

assumptions that there will be no other change to the share capital of the Company from the

date of this announcement until the completion of the conversion of the Bonds in full:

Existing
(as at the date of

this announcement)

Assuming the Bonds
are fully converted into

Shares at the
initial Conversion

Price of HK$2.9875 each

Shareholder
No. of

Shares

% of issued
share capital

of the
Company

No. of
Shares

% of enlarged
share capital

of the
Company

China Merchants Group Co., Ltd 3,646,889,329 74.35% 3,646,889,329 64.45%

Dr. So Shu Fai 32,054,066 0.65% 32,054,066 0.57%

Public 1,226,314,465 25.00% 1,226,314,465 21.67%

Bondholders 0 0% 752,873,974 13.31%

4,905,257,860 100% 5,658,131,834 100%

STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT

The Bonds have the benefit of the Standby Letter of Credit denominated in U.S. dollars issued

by the LC Bank in favour of the Trustee, on behalf of itself and the Bondholders. The Standby

Letter of Credit shall be drawable by the Trustee as beneficiary under the Standby Letter

of Credit on behalf of the Bondholders upon the presentation of a demand by authenticated

SWIFT sent by the Trustee to the LC Bank stating that (i) the Issuer has failed to comply with

the Conditions in relation to pre-funding the amount which is payable under the Conditions

and/or failed to provide the required confirmations in accordance with the Conditions, (ii) an